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Good MornING Asia - 27 April 2018
Having briefly dabbled with a US Treasury yield above 3% intraday
earlier this week, markets can't seem to pluck up the courage to take
the plunge more decisively - we may not have long to wait...
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Cold feet
Having briefly dabbled with a US Treasury yield above 3% intraday
earlier this week, markets can't seem to pluck up the courage to take
the plunge more decisively - we may not have long to wait...

Markets remain stranded
Markets are still struggling to find direction. The US Treasury market is a case in point, remaining
within a whisker of 3%, without finding an excuse to decisively move beyond this psychological
barrier. Equities are not giving them that excuse. Despite a generally positive run of earnings
statements, the equity market is held back by higher yields. Good economic / earnings news can
become bad news in this environment, ensuring a faster pace of Fed action, higher terminal Fed
funds rate and higher bond yields. Equities want to move higher on the earnings figures but are
held back by higher discount rate assumptions. That leaves them in a kind of Catch-22 rut, where
they are unable to move up or down. 

It is much the same on the currency front, though there is a bit more direction here. Markets have
been unwilling to assign any weight this year to rising US rates in a foreign exchange context,
waiting instead for the bigger move of ECB ending QE. But as we get closer to the dates we
imagined the ECB would provide a clearer signal of policy change, the data has dropped away on
both growth and inflation fronts. Yesterday's ECB meeting suggests we are as far away as ever
from a decisive end to the ECB's monthly easing. That has taken the EUR to the lower end of its
1.20-1.25 range, though the range remains fairly comfortable for now.
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Next week though, payrolls plus another Fed meeting might provide a catalyst for a Treasury break
above 3.0%, and it might also bring the lower bound of the current EURUSD trading range into
sight. Our Asian FX forecasts are predicated on a weaker USD for the rest of the year. That
assumption looks enormously challenged right now. I anticipate that by early next week, our
published Asian FX numbers will look considerably flatter than they do right now, and overall,
weaker than the current forecast range.  

Day ahead
The Asian day has already got off to a slightly soggy start, with Japanese labour market data bang
on consensus, but the Tokyo CPI numbers indicating a further moderation in what was already
very minimal inflation. A few weeks ago, some market participants were harbouring thoughts of
the BoJ looking for an exit strategy. I thought that this might be done covertly under the cover of
ECB moves. Neither central bank looks in the running for a change in policy any time soon, and
that is weighing on the JPY as well as the EUR. Today's numbers add to the likelihood of a
prolonged period of BoJ inaction.    

NZ trade data showed a return to small deficits, with stronger imports more than subsuming
stronger exports. The differences between consensus and last month's data are minor, and I don't
believe this should be viewed as particularly relevant release for markets.  

Taiwanese GDP should come out later today. Iris Pang, who forecasts these figures is currently top
the polls for the accuracy of these numbers on Bloomberg, and she is looking for a 3.0% number
(lower than her reported 3.3% on Bloomberg) and some way below the 3.28% consensus. This
difference is mainly due to weaker export assumptions. 

On the geopolitical front, the historic North-South Korea meeting of leaders today will provide
plenty of photo-shoots and positive words. But little of substance is likely so rapidly. This is the first
step in a long journey that will likely have many set-backs along the way. That said, the longest
journey always starts with a single step. 

GDP dominates the G-7 calendar too. The soft-patch that envelopes US data at this time each year,
looks set to repeat its annual performance, with growth dropping from in 1Q18 from about 3% in
the prior quarter to only about 2%. This data is tainted - no one will pay any attention. And a
bigger fall than predicted just means a bigger bounce back in 2Q18. 

European GDP is also lower - French GDP today is expected to come in at only 0.4% from 0.7% in
4Q17, whilst UK 1Q18 GDP will be a shade weaker still at 0.3%QoQ (was 0.4% previously). This could
give the EUR the upper hand in EURGBP moves today. 

Author

Amrita Naik Nimbalkar
Junior Economist, Global Macro
amrita.naik.nimbalkar@ing.com

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

mailto:amrita.naik.nimbalkar@ing.com
mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 4

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 5

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang

mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 6

ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek

mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 7

Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter

mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 8

Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 9

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas

mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 10

padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 11

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 27 April 2018 12

Article | 26 April 2018

Asia week ahead: The trade data test
Trade data may provide a test of risks from the global trade war, while
inflation continues to be subdued in most Asian economies except the
Philippines

Korea trade may inform about trade war risks
A week ago, we noted that so far, there has been scant evidence of a trade war on Asia’s GDP
growth. We may start getting some early hints in the April trade figures. Korea is the first economy
in Asia, and probably in the world, to report trade data for this month.

Underlying our forecast of a slowdown in Korea’s exports in April- to 0.5% year-on-year from 6.1%
in the previous month- is a double whammy of the high base effect and a hit to sentiment from
the trade war.

Our main focus will be semiconductors, the backbone of Korea’s exports. An upswing in the global
electronics cycle last year boosted semiconductor exports from Korea by a whopping 57% on the
year in 2017. The strength continued in 2018 with a 46% rise in the first quarter of the year.
However, the recent downgrade of sales forecasts by key chipmakers in Asia and abroad clouds
the prospects for continued strength.
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46% Korea semiconductor export growth in 1Q
Year-on-year

PMIs may shed light on export-led growth
A slew of manufacturing PMI releases from across Asia may shed more light on the export-led
manufacturing recovery.

China’s PMI data is the most market-sensitive of all, and our Greater China Economist Iris Pang
forecasts a lower print of 51.3 from 51.5 in March. China is the main player in the global trade war.
Hopes remain pinned on possible reconciliation as hinted by US Treasury chief Steven Mnuchin,
who’s considering a trip to China in ‘a few days’.  

4.6% ING forecast of Philippine inflation in April
Up from 4.3% in March

Philippines CPI may bring BSP closer to tightening
The Philippines has been in the news recently for rising consumer price inflation, and possible
tightening of the central bank (BSP) monetary policy.

The CPI data for April is expected to reveal a continued acceleration of inflation. Joey Cuyegkeng,
our expert on the ground, forecasts a rise to 4.6% YoY from 4.3% in March. While short-term rates
in this economy are grinding higher, the BSP’s Governor Nestor Espenilla Jr. has also warned of a
hike in the policy rate (read here). The markets are now looking for a policy rate hike either at the
May or June BSP meeting. We are reconsidering our view of stable policy this year, which was
based on earlier signals of steady policy from the central bank.

Not much inflation risk elsewhere in Asia
Indonesia also reports CPI data for April. Inflation has been in the central bank’s (BI) target zone of
2.5% to 4.5% since mid-2017 and we expect it to remain there in 2018. However, our view of stable
BI monetary policy this year remains at risk from a weak currency.

Other economies to release CPI data are Korea and Thailand. Both economies will continue to ride
a benign inflation trend, while their strong currency exchange rates provide a deflationary buffer
from rising global oil prices.

https://think.ing.com/%7Bpage_297%7D
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Asia Economic Calendar

Source: ING, Bloomberg
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Snap | 26 April 2018 Singapore

Singapore: Pharma boosts manufacturing
in March
But with a significant downgrade to February's manufacturing data,
1Q18 GDP growth is likely to be revised down

5.9% March industrial production growth
Year-on-year

Better than expected

Strong March, but big downgrade to February growth
Singapore’s industrial production grew in March by 5.9% year-on-year, slightly better than
expected. The consensus forecast for March was 5.7%. But there also was a sharp downward
revision to February IP growth to 6.7% from 8.9%. The month-on-month (seasonally adjusted) IP
growth of 0.3% was barely a clawback of February’s 2.6% fall, which was revised from the initial
estimate of a 0.5% fall.

The better March IP reading came despite weak non-oil domestic exports (NODX) in the month,
with a 2.7% YoY and 1.8% MoM SA fall. The saving grace was a sizable month-on-month bounce in
pharmaceutical and precision engineering output, both up 40%, and in marine/offshore
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engineering and miscellaneous manufacturing, each up 27%.

The 10% MoM growth in semiconductor output was a recovery from a 16% crash in
February. Unlike Korea and to a smaller extent Taiwan whose semiconductor exports held up well
in the first quarter of 2018 (up 45% and 10% YoY, respectively), Singapore’s semiconductor exports
contracted about 10% from a year ago. The prospects are clouded by the recent downgrade of
sales revenue forecasts by key chipmakers in Asia and abroad.

Slight revision to 1Q18 GDP growth
March IP data indicates a slight downward revision of GDP growth in the first quarter. As per the
advance estimate released earlier this month, GDP grew by 4.3% YoY in 1Q18. Based on today’s
data, we estimate a revision to 4.2%.  
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